TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM683762

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Trademark Security Interest at Reel/Frame: 4452/0936	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly Execution Date Entity Ty		Entity Type
Colbeck Partners II, LLC, as Administrative Agent		04/06/2011	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Harmonix Music Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	40 Broad Street, Seventh Floor
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02109
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Harmonix Promotions & Events Inc.
Street Address:	40 Broad Street, Seventh Floor
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02109
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Harmonix Marketing Inc.
Street Address:	40 Broad Street, Seventh Floor
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02109
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3651705	ROCK BAND		
Registration Number:	3838235	ROCK BAND		
Registration Number:	3501877	ROCK BAND		
Registration Number:	3606846	ROCKBAND		
Registration Number:	3532076	ROCKBAND		
Registration Number:	3578587	ROCKBAND		
Registration Number:	3772115	ROCKBAND		
	•	TRADEMARK		

REEL: 007473 FRAME: 0691 900652280

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3585347	ROCK BAND		
Registration Number:	3528540	START A BAND. ROCK THE WORLD		
Registration Number:	3662032	YOUR MUSIC IS THE GAME		
Registration Number:	2183382	AXE		
Registration Number:	2246139	HARMONIX		
Registration Number:	2219663	THE AXE		
Registration Number:	2288694	THE MUSIC IS IN YOUR HEAD. LET IT OUT.		
Serial Number:	85060893	DANCE CENTRAL		
Serial Number:	85060884	DANCE CENTRAL		
Serial Number:	85060889	DANCE CENTRAL		
Serial Number:	85060882	DANCE CENTRAL		
Serial Number:	85060907	DANCE CENTRAL		
Serial Number:	85060901	DANCE CENTRAL		
Serial Number:	85060895	DANCE CENTRAL		
Serial Number:	85060904	DANCE CENTRAL		
Serial Number:	85107952	HARMONIX		
Serial Number:	78765039	PHASE		
Serial Number:	77142196	ROCK BAND		
Serial Number:	77281365	ROCKBAND		
Serial Number:	78864785	BATTLE OF THE BANDS		
Serial Number:	77173105	BEAT BOY		
Serial Number:	77173108	BEAT BOY		
Serial Number:	78133763	BEAT BOY		
Serial Number:	78864792	DRUM HERO		
Serial Number:	78864732	GODS OF ROCK		
Serial Number:	77142198	ROCK BAND		
Serial Number:	78884593	ROCK GODS		
Serial Number:	78864788	ROCK HERO		
Serial Number:	78864737	ROCK STAR		
Serial Number:	77195736	THE AXE		
Serial Number:	75935658	FREQ		
Serial Number:	78765539	PLAY YOUR MUSIC		
Serial Number:	75182414	THE MUSIC IS IN YOUR HEAD. LET IT OUT.		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175265000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-526-6658

Email: huelinh.tran@wilmerhale.com
Correspondent Name: John V. Hobgood, Esquire

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John V. Hobgood
SIGNATURE:	/john v. hobgood/
DATE SIGNED:	10/26/2021

Total Attachments: 13

source=termination of trademark security interest colbeck partners to harmonix#page1.tif source=termination of trademark security interest colbeck partners to harmonix#page3.tif source=termination of trademark security interest colbeck partners to harmonix#page3.tif source=termination of trademark security interest colbeck partners to harmonix#page4.tif source=termination of trademark security interest colbeck partners to harmonix#page5.tif source=termination of trademark security interest colbeck partners to harmonix#page7.tif source=termination of trademark security interest colbeck partners to harmonix#page8.tif source=termination of trademark security interest colbeck partners to harmonix#page9.tif source=termination of trademark security interest colbeck partners to harmonix#page10.tif source=termination of trademark security interest colbeck partners to harmonix#page11.tif source=termination of trademark security interest colbeck partners to harmonix#page12.tif source=termination of trademark security interest colbeck partners to harmonix#page12.tif source=termination of trademark security interest colbeck partners to harmonix#page13.tif

TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of April [6], 2011, (the "Termination") is among COLBECK PARTNERS II, LLC, in its capacity as the administrative agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (as defined below) (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), and HARMONIX MUSIC SYSTEMS, INC., HARMONIX PROMOTIONS & EVENTS INC. and HARMONIX MARKETING INC. (individually, a "Pledgor", and, collectively, the "Pledgors"), as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, in connection with (1) the Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of January 4, 2011 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among HARMONIX MUSIC SYSTEMS, INC., as borrower, the lenders party thereto and the Administrative Agent and (2) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of January 4, 2011 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") between the Pledgors and the Administrative Agent, the Pledgors executed and delivered the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 4, 2011;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 4, 2011 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") between the Pledgors and the Administrative Agent was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 13, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 004452/0936 in favor of the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Termination of Revolving Credit Facility dated as of the date hereof by and among, *inter alios*, the Administrative Agent, the Lender and the Pledgors, the Administrative Agent released Security Interests on any property of the Pledgors in favor of the Administrative Agent (the "Collateral Release") securing the Obligations, including, without limitation, all Security Interests in each of the Pledgors' right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including, without limitation, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, in connection with such Collateral Release, the Pledgors have requested that the Administrative Agent release its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) and terminate the Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at the Pledgors' sole cost and expense, hereby TERMINATES and RELEASES all of its right, title and interest in and to the Security Interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, and agrees, confirms and acknowledges that the Trademark Security Agreement shall be terminated. In addition, the Administrative Agent agrees to provide the Pledgors with further information and additional authorization reasonably necessary to evidence such release as may be reasonably requested by the Pledgors.

Capitalized terms used and not defined herein having the meaning assigned to such terms in the Collateral Agreement.

ŀ

100685215

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each undersigned has caused this Termination of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

COLBECK PARTNERS II, LLC, as the Administrative Agent

By:

Name Morris Morda Title: COO

[Signature Page to Termination of Trademark Security Interest]

HARMONIX MUSIC SYSTEMS, INC.,

By:

Name: JUM GISTEN

Title:

Chenron

HARMONIX PROMOTIONS & EVENTS INC..

By:

Name: Flinan

Hermaile

Title: Was president

HARMONIX MARKETING INC.

By:

Name: Flidan Hundiker

Title: Was President

Trademark Application	Application No.	Country	Int'l Class	Filing Date
DANCE CENTRAL (stylized and/or with design)	85060904	US	25	6/11/2010
HARMONIX	85107952	US	9	8/19/2010
PHASE	78765039	US	9	12/1/2005
ROCK BAND	77142196	US	25	3/28/2007
ROCK BAND (stylized and/or with design)	77281365	US	25	9/17/2007
BATTLE OF THE BANDS	78864785	US	9	8/3/2005
BEAT BOY	77173105	US	9	5/4/2007
BEAT BOY	77173108	US	28	5/4/2007
BEATBOY	78133763	US	9	6/6/2002
DRUM HERO	78864792	US	9	4/19/2006
GODS OF ROCK	78864732	US	9	4/19/2006
ROCK BAND	77142198	US	28	3/28/2007
ROCK GODS	78884593	US	9	5/16/2006
ROCK HERO	78864788	US	9	4/19/2006
ROCK STAR	78864737	US	9	4/19/2006
THE AXE	77195736	US	9	6/1/2007
FREQ	75935658	US	9	3/3/2000
PLAY YOUR MUSIC	78765539	US	9	12/2/2005
THE MUSIC IS IN YOUR HEAD LET IT OUT	75182414	US	9	10/16/1996

RECORDED: 10/26/2021